
58A.03 LICENSE AND REGISTRATION REQUIRED.​

Subdivision 1. Generally. An individual, unless specifically exempted from this chapter under subdivision​
2, shall not engage in the business of a mortgage loan originator with respect to a dwelling located in this​
state without first obtaining and maintaining a license under this chapter. An individual may not engage in​
the mortgage loan business unless the individual is employed and supervised by an entity which is either​
licensed or exempt from licensing under chapter 58. A licensed mortgage loan originator must register with​
and maintain a valid unique identifier issued by the Nationwide Multistate Licensing System and Registry.​

Subd. 2. Exemptions. The following are exempt from this chapter:​

(1) a registered mortgage loan originator, when acting for an entity described in section 58A.02,​
subdivision 12, clause (1);​

(2) an individual who offers or negotiates terms of a residential mortgage loan with or on behalf of an​
immediate family member of the individual;​

(3) an individual who offers or negotiates terms of a residential mortgage loan secured by a dwelling​
that served as the individual's residence;​

(4) a licensed attorney who negotiates the terms of a residential mortgage loan on behalf of a client as​
an ancillary matter to the attorney's representation of the client, unless the attorney is compensated by a​
lender, a mortgage broker, or other mortgage loan originator or by any agent of the lender, mortgage broker,​
or other mortgage loan originator; and​

(5) an employee of a nonprofit organization exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal​
Revenue Code of 1986, or a local unit of government, that is not otherwise engaged in the mortgage loan​
business, engaged in the financing of housing for low- and moderate-income households or housing counseling​
under programs designed specifically for those purposes, to the extent exempted by the commissioner by​
rule, advisory ruling, or interpretation, after taking into consideration any law, rule, advisory ruling, or​
interpretation by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.​

Subd. 3. Independent contractor loan processors or underwriters. A loan processor or underwriter​
who is an independent contractor may not engage in the activities of a loan processor or underwriter unless​
the independent contractor loan processor or underwriter obtains and maintains a license under subdivision​
1. An independent contractor loan processor or underwriter licensed as a mortgage loan originator must​
have and maintain a valid unique identifier issued by the Nationwide Multistate Licensing System and​
Registry.​

History: 2010 c 347 art 4 s 3; 2018 c 104 s 3​
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